

Squire Sanders (US) LLP 1200 19th Street, NW Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20036

O +1 202 626 6600 F +1 202 626 6780 squiresanders.com

Carlos M. Nalda T +1 202 626 6659 carlos.nalda@squiresanders.com

August 15, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Marlene Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: Satélites Mexicanos, S.A. de C.V. Petition for Declaratory Ruling To Add Satmex 8 to the Permitted Space Station List, File No. SAT-PPL-20120727-00122

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Satélites Mexicanos, S.A. de C.V. ("Satmex"), out of an abundance of caution and pursuant to Section 1.65 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 1.65, hereby submits this letter to clarify certain information relating to the above-referenced petition.

The response to Question 43 in FCC Form 312 inadvertently refers to Satmex 6 rather than Satmex 8, the subject of the petition. All other references are correct and, for avoidance of doubt, the response to Question 43 should similarly reflect Satmex 8. We would appreciate the staff's guidance if additional action is required to address this inadvertent typographical error.

Please feel free to contact the undersigned with any questions you may have or if Satmex can provide any additional information to facilitate expeditious action on its application.

Sincerely,

Squire Sanders (US) LLP

/s/ Carlos M. Malda

Carlos M. Nalda Preston Thomas *Counsel to Satélites Mexicanos, S.A. de C.V.*

cc: Paul Blais, FCC International Bureau Kathleen Campbell, FCC International Bureau

37 Offices in 18 Countries

Squire Sanders (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Sanders which operates worldwide through a number of separate legal entities.